

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/17/2020 11:44 AM
No. 370194

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH MARIO ZAMORA,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Kevin J. McCrae – WSBA #43087
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

PO BOX 37
EPHRATA WA 98823
(509)754-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	v
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1. Counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge the seizure of Mr. Zamora.....	1
2. Counsel was ineffective for not attempting to introduce evidence of charges against the police officer for an unrelated incident.....	1
3. The trial court erred in excluding evidence of a prior internal investigation.....	1
4. Counsel was ineffective for failing to provide a jury instruction defining excessive force.....	1
5. There was insufficient evidence to sustain the convictions for third degree assault.....	1
6. The prosecutor committed misconduct in voir dire by discussing the rule of law as it relates to immigration.....	1
7. The State failed to prove, by a preponderance of evidence, Mr. Zamora’s offender score.	1
II. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. If a person is unlawfully seized, does that give him a right to assault the officer?.....	1
2. If a person is unlawfully seized and then makes a self-defense claim that is sufficient to go to the jury, does that give him the right to assault the officer?.....	1

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Is counsel ineffective for correctly acknowledging the rules of evidence render other alleged bad acts of an officer inadmissible?.....	2
4. Does the trial court error by excluding evidence of an internal affairs investigation that would invade the province of the jury and confuse the issues in the case?.....	2
5. Was counsel ineffective for failing to request a jury instruction to define a common term that would have hurt his theory of the case?	
6. Was there sufficient evidence to sustain the conviction?	2
7. Did the prosecutor commit misconduct by seeking information from jurors on feelings about the rule of law when relevant to the case at hand?	2
8. Does the State meet its burden to establish offender score when the defendant affirmatively acknowledges his score?.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Counsel was not ineffective.	6
1. <i>Standard of review for ineffective assistance of counsel.</i>	<i>6</i>
2. <i>Counsel was not ineffective for not moving to suppress because the lawfulness of the stop was irrelevant.</i>	<i>8</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. <i>The attempt to frisk Mr. Zamora was a valid Terry frisk.</i>	10
4. <i>Counsel was not ineffective for not attempting to introduce evidence of Officer Hake’s prior assault charge, as such evidence was inadmissible and the record is insufficient to evaluate how similar the assault charge was to this case.</i>	11
5. <i>Mr. Zamora’s defense counsel’s assistance was not objectively unreasonable in not requesting an “excessive force” definition jury instruction as there were legitimate strategic or tactical reasons for not requesting the instruction.</i>	14
6. <i>Mr. Zamora was not prejudiced by defense counsel’s assistance when defense counsel did not request an excessive force definition jury instruction.</i>	17
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in disallowing the questions about the nature of the <i>Garrity</i> Statements.	18
C. There was sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Zamora of two counts of assault in the third degree.	20
D. Zamora Prosecutorial Misconduct Issues	22
1. <i>Standard of Review</i>	22
2. <i>Legal Analysis</i>	23
3. <i>Defendant did not meet the required burden to demonstrate prosecutorial misconduct when the prosecutor asked questions to decide whether to use preemptory challenges on jurors and discussed the individualized defense witness’s bias towards law enforcement.</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. <i>The prosecutor did not commit prosecutorial misconduct when in closing he talked about a witness who did not want to talk with the police.</i>	25
5. <i>Mr. Zamora has not met his burden of proof to demonstrate a substantial likelihood of prejudice when defense counsel told the jury that Mr. Zamora was a U.S. Citizen and appropriately discussed a witness's self-proclaimed bias against law enforcement without discussing race.</i>	26
6. <i>The prosecutor's comments were not so flagrant and ill-intentioned that they could not have been neutralized by a curative instruction.</i>	30
E. Offender Score.....	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)	17
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960)	24
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 141 Wn.2d 731, 10 P.3d 358 (2000)	21
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	24, 30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993)	10
<i>State v. Cormier</i> , 100 Wn. App. 457, 997 P.2d 950 (2000)	9
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 189 Wn. App. 30, 354 P.3d 900 (2015)	24
<i>State v. Gomez Cervantes</i> , 169 Wn. App. 428, 282 P.3d 98 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 97 Wn. App. 55, 982 P.2d 627 (1999)	21
<i>State v. Gray</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___ (July 28, 2020) (unpublished)(slip op. at 5-6)	31
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	7, 8
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wash.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014).....	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	6, 7, 11, 14
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	23, 24, 30
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	26, 29
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	16, 17
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	23, 28, 29
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	24
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	30
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	23
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Zamudio</i> , 192 Wn. App. 503, 368 P.3d 222 (2016).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Garrity v. State of N.J.</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S. Ct. 616, 17 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1967).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)	10
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
CrR 6.4(b)	24, 25
CrR 7.8	32
ER 402	19
ER 403	19
ER 404(b).....	13, 32
ER 608	12, 13
<i>Flagrant</i> , Merriam-Webster.com (last visited July 20, 2020)	30
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	32
RCW 9A.36.041.....	12
42 U.S.C. 1983	9
WPI 342.03	14, 16, 18
WPIC 17.02.01.....	16
